
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 5 January 2017 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms. R. Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. E. F. White CC (Chairman) 

 
John Adler 

Karen English 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 

Dr Andy Ker 
Dr Satheesh Kumar 

Dr Mayur Lakhani 
Chief Supt Andy Lee 

Paul Meredith 
Rick Moore 

Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
 

Angela Perry 
Cllr. P. Posnett 
Cllr. P. Ranson 
Toby Sanders 
Mike Sandys 
John Sinnott 
Trish Thompson 
Jane Toman 
Jon Wilson 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 
2017 and Action Log.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 Strategy 
 

5.  
  

Outputs of the Board Development Session 
held on 15 December.  
 

Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

6.  
  

STP Delivery Update.  
 

Better Care 
Together 
 

 

 There will be a verbal update for this item. 
 

 

7.  
  

CCG Operational Plan 2017 - 2019.  
 

West 
Leicestershire and 
East Leicestershire 
and Rutland CCG 
 

(Pages 15 - 18) 

8.  
  

Better Care Fund Refresh 2017-18.  
 

Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration 
 

(Pages 19 - 28) 

9.  
  

Summary Care Record Solution for Care 
Planning  
 

West 
Leicestershire and 
East Leicestershire 
and Rutland CCG 
 

(Pages 29 - 42) 

10.  
  

Parity of Esteem.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 43 - 54) 

11.  
  

Unified Prevention Board update and Terms of 
Reference.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 55 - 62) 

 Performance 
 

12.  
  

Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 63 - 86) 

13.  
  

Better Care Fund Quarter 2 Performance 
Report.  
 

Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration 
 

(Pages 87 - 
118) 

14.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 16 March 2017 
at 2.00pm. 
 

 

15.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 6 December 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. E. F. White CC (in the Chair) 
 

Karen English 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 
Dr Andy Ker 
Dr Satheesh Kumar 
Chief Supt Andy Lee 
Paul Meredith 
Rick Moore 
 

Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
Cllr. P. Posnett 
Cllr. P. Ranson 
Toby Sanders 
John Sinnott 
Jane Toman 
Jon Wilson 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Dr Mayur Lakhani, Supt Mark Newcombe, Mike Sandys and Trish Thompson 
 
In attendance 
 
  
 

335. Minutes and Action Log.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the 
Board at its previous meetings. 
 

336. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

337. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

338. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and 
[...]
ss 
three sites often resulted in the triplication of services and staff being spread too 
thinly. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan be noted. 
 

339. Sustainability and Transformation Plan: Role of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The Board considered a report which provided an overview of the proposed role of the 
three Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Health and Wellbeing Boards within the new 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan governance and delivery arrangements.  A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members of the Board welcomed the proposals, which demonstrated the strength of 
partnership working across health and social care. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the proposal to take on a greater role in relation to the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan, as described in paragraphs 8 to 14 of the report, be 
approved; 
 

(b) That the five specific functions for the Health and Wellbeing Board outlined in 
paragraph 10 of the report be approved; 

 

4



 
 

 

3 

(c) That the specific areas of service reconfiguration and new model of care focus for 
each Health and Wellbeing Board set out in the table in paragraph 12 of the report 
be approved; 

 
(d) That the areas that would remain within the governance of other parts of the 

system be noted. 
 

340. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 5 January 
at 2.00pm. 
 
 

3.00  - 3.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
06 December 2016 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log

No. Date Action Responsible 

Officer

Comments Status

254(e) 07/01/16 Receive progress reports on the CAMHS 

Transformation Plan, including performance 

information with regard to the outcomes 

framework on a regular basis.

Paul Meredith Next progress report is scheduled for meeting on 1 

June 2017.

GREEN

266(c) 10
[...]
le 

Officer

Comments Status

330c) 17/11/16 Submit a report outlining progress with the 

development and delivery of the Suicide 

Prevention Strategy  to a future meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board.

Mike McHugh Report scheduled for March 2017. GREEN

330(d) 17/11/16 The Director of Public Health to ascertain 

whether the health profiles included prisoners 

and to clarify the underlying prevalence for drug 

use in Leicestershire.

Mike Sandys Population estimates include all prisoners imprisoned 

in England and Wales with a sentence of 6 months or 

more. Prisoners are treated as a special population in 

the population estimates as it is assumed that 

movements of people into and out of prisons are not 

picked up by GP registers used to estimate internal 

migration.

Leicestershire has a similar mix of opiate and non-

opiate users in treatment compared to the national 

average; they tend not to be in treatment as long as 

the national average but Leicestershire is below the 

national average for those opiate users abstaining 

after treatment.

GREEN

333(b) 17/11/16 Public Health and Healthwatch to discuss 

whether specific cohorts of patients be targeted 

for further analysis of their views.

Vandna Gohil/

Mike Sandys

Discussions between Public Health and Healthwatch 

Leicestershire regarding how to take this work forward 

are ongoing as part of the 2017/18 workplan for 

Healthwatch Leicestershire.

GREEN

2

8



 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 5 JANUARY 2017 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION 

 
OUTPUTS OF THE DECEMBER BOARD DEVELOPMENT SESSION  

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the discussion that took place at the 

Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session on 15 December, to present the 
outputs from that session and to outline the next steps that will be taken to progress 
actions arising from the session. 

  
Link to the local Health and Care System 
 

 
2. This report relates to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s role in delivering the 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and also considers the need for the 
Board to develop a more comprehensive method of engagement with the other 
Health and Wellbeing Boards in Leicester and Rutland and the public, as local health 
and care services are transformed. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. The following recommendations are made to the Health and Wellbeing Board:- 

 
(a) That the actions proposed in paragraph 9 of this report be approved and that a 

report outlining progress with their delivery be submitted to the meeting of the 
Board in March 2017; 
 

(b) That the Director of Public Health be asked to develop a prevention wrap-
around offer for the Integrated Locality Teams and report on progress with this 
to a future meeting of the Board; 

 
(c) That individual partners be asked to progress the proposals outlined in 

paragraph 12 which relate to their organisation and that this be the focus of a 
Development Session for the Health and Wellbeing Board during Spring 2017. 

 
(d) That officers be asked to develop a refreshed communications plan for the 

Health and Wellbeing Board, based on the Board’s role as set out in 
paragraph 13 of this report; 

 
(e) That officers be asked to develop a communications campaign for the Board 

related to self care and supporting people to stay safe, well and independent 
in Leicestershire; 

 

9 Agenda Item 5



 

(f) That the Better Care Together/STP Programme Management Office be 
recommended to consider learning from the integration model developed in 
Salford; 

 
(g) That the Better Care Together/STP Programme Management Office be 

recommended to consider using the Public Health Prioritisation Tool to 
determine commissioning and decommissioning decisions across the health 
and social care system. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
4.  The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed on 6 December 2016 to take on a grea
[...]
LBEING BOARD: 5 JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

PARITY OF ESTEEM 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on local 
progress to address ‘Parity of Esteem’ and specifically to present a timed and 
quantified plan for addressing the physical health needs of people with serious and 
enduring mental illness (SMI).  

 
Link to the local Health and Care System 
 

2. Oversight of the Parity of Esteem agenda sits with the Better Care Together Mental 
Health Partnership Board and ultimately with the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
3. Reducing the gap in health and wellbeing outcomes is a key aspiration of the NHS 

Five Year Forward View and must be reflected in local Sustainability and 
Transformation plans.  

 
4. Achieving Parity of Esteem across the entire health and care system will be an 

important means of supporting the aspiration to reduce the local gap in health and 
wellbeing outcomes. The NHS Five Year Forward View- Delivering the Forward 
View: NHS planning guidance 2016/17 – 2020/21 asks ‘How will you improve 
mental health services, in line with the forthcoming mental health taskforce report, 
to ensure measureable progress towards parity of esteem for mental health? ( 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/planning-guid-16-17-20-
21.pdf) 
 

Recommendation 
 

5. The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the contents of this 
report. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

6. A paper on Parity of Esteem was discussed at the March, 2016 Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) meeting and an updated paper for information was 
produced in September, 2016. 

 
7. Both papers generated support for a broad approach to addressing Parity of 

Esteem locally but with specific focus on: 
(i) improving access to mental health services in acute settings and  
(ii) enhancing the physical health status of people with serious and enduring 

mental illne
[...]

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 5 JANUARY 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

UNIFED PREVENTION BOARD UPDATE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 

progress of Unified Prevention Board (UPB) schemes and propose a change to the 
terms of reference of the UPB to widen its scope and become an initial mechanism to 
integrate services within the sphere of prevention. 

  
Link to the local Health and Care System 
 

 
2. The UPB is a subgroup of the Health and Wellbeing Board accountable for ensuring 

the delivery of the existing jointly funded prevention programmes outlined in the 
Better Care Fund (BCF), approving the scope and overseeing the development and 
delivery of the key new prevention projects within the BCF. 

 
3. It also provides a mechanism to ensure delivery against Sustainability 

Transformation Plan strategic priorities relating to early intervention and prevention 
and facilitates bringing together prevention activity across partners to develop a 
single vision for community based prevention through cross-partnership working. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. That the terms of reference for the Unified Prevention be approved. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
5.  In May 2016 the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed that the Unified Prevention 

Board would report directly to the Health and Wellbeing Board recognising that 
specific elements of work associated with Better Care Fund deliverables/metrics will 
also be subject to monthly assurance via the Integration Executive.   

 
Background 
 

 
6. The Unified Prevention Board is co-chaired by the Director of Public Health and by 

the District Council lead chief executive for health. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

55 Agenda Item 11



 

Current Situation 
 
Operational Delivery 
 

7. The UPB currently concentrates on the progress of the schemes funded through the 
BCF and oversees the development and deliver
[...]
st be a Leicestershire County Council representative. 

 one must be District Council representative.  
 

62



 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 5 JANUARY 2017 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to look back at the past year (2016) for the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and to reflect on the progress that has been made. The focus 
throughout the report is the progress that has been made across the partnership to 
improve the health and wellbeing of the population of Leicestershire.  

  
Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:  

a. Approve the Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report for publication;  
b. Note the progress that has been made by the Board in 2016; and  
c. Support the key workstreams that have been identified to further progress the 

impact of the Health and Wellbeing Board in 2017.  
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
3. The Health and Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report for 2015 was approved by the Board 

in January 2016. 
 
Background 
 
4. The report includes the following information:-  

 
(a) An overview of some of the achievements and outcomes that have been delivered 

by the Health and Wellbeing Board in 2016, including those supported by the Better 
Care Fund pooled budget. 
 

(b) An update from Healthwatch Leicestershire on the progress that is being made to 
meet the needs of the people of Leicestershire and how their insights have 
contributed to the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board during 2016. 
 

(c) A look ahead to 2017 which will involve the refresh of the Leicestershire Better Care 
Fund Plan, delivery of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and the commencement of work to refresh the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment. 

 
Consultation/Patient and Public Involvement 
 

63 Agenda Item 12



2 
 

5. The report
[...]
ion-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/
http://www.healthandcareleicestershire.co.uk/health-and-care-integration/health-and-care-integration-newsletters/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 and Action Log.
	HWBB Action Log

	5 Outputs of the Board Development Session held on 15 December.
	7 CCG Operational Plan 2017 - 2019.
	8 Better Care Fund Refresh 2017-18.
	9 Summary Care Record Solution for Care Planning
	Summary Care Record and Care Planning Appendix

	10 Parity of Esteem.
	Parity of Esteem Appendix 1
	Parity of Esteem Appendix 2
	Parity of Esteem Appendix 3

	11 Unified Prevention Board update and Terms of Reference.
	UPB Terms of Reference November 16 2.0

	12 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report.
	Health and Wellbeing Annual Report 2016

	13 Better Care Fund Quarter 2 Performance Report.
	BCF Q

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 5 January 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair) 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 

Paul Meredith 
Mike Sandys 
John Sinnott 
Jon Wilson 

 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Karen English 
Prof Mayur Lakhani 
 
Healthwatch Leicestershire 
 
Rick Moore 
 
Leicestershire District Councils 
 
Cllr Pam Posnett 
Jane Toman 
 
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
 
John Adler 
 
Leicestershire Police 
 
Ch Supt Andy Lee 
Simon Down, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
In attendance 
 
Angela Bright, West Leicestershire CCG 
Helen Burchnall, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust 
 

341. Minutes and Action Log.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the 
Board at its previous meetings. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

342. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

343. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

344. Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:- 
 

 QuitReady Leicestershire Launches in time for New Year Resolutions; 

 Local Engagement Events in January which focus on the future of healthcare in 
Leicestershire; 

 A selection of National Publications, News and Consultations. 
 
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes. 
 

345. Outputs of the Board Development Session held on 15 December.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
summarised the discussion that took place at the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Development Session on 15 December, presented the outputs from that session and 
outlined the next steps that would be taken to progress actions arising from the session.  
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) It was felt that, in addition to Integrated Locality Teams and Community Health 
Services, the Health and Wellbeing Board should also assure itself that cross 
border issues were being addressed through the delivery of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP).  The Board was advised that the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) STP was currently being mapped against 
neighbouring STPs to identify any implications for LLR and meetings were being 
arranged with the Lead Officers for neighbouring STPs.  The Director of Finance 
for the LLR STP was considering the effect that neighbouring STPs would have on 
activity levels and finances for LLR. 
 

(ii) Some concern was expressed that the LLR STP included proposals for an 
endoscopy unit at the Community Hospital in Hinckley.  The STP for Warwickshire 
proposed an endoscopy unity at the George Eliot Hospital in Nuneaton, and it was 
suggested that to have two units in close proximity was not good value for money.  
The Board was advised that the endoscopy unit in Hinckley would not be a 
standalone unit but would be linked to the wider day case offer for that area.  In an 
LLR context, there was sufficient activity for the unit to be sustainable.  However, 
this proposal would now be considered in the light of the proposal for the George 
Eliot Hospital. 
 



 
 

 

(iii) The proposed communications campaign for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
related to self care and supporting people to stay safe, well and independent in 
Leicestershire would be developed across health and social care partners.  It 
would be submitted to a future meeting of the Board for approval.  It would be 
important for the campaign to enable the public to understand and shape the 
future for health and care services in Leicestershire. 
 

(iv) It was noted that Looked After Children, including unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children, put pressure on NHS budgets as well as that of the Council.  It was 
confirmed that a Children and Families Plan for Leicestershire was being 
developed and would include the future strategic direction for this area of work. 
 

(v) It was requested that the update to the guidance on declarations of interest at 
Board meetings, in the light of some Board members also leading STP 
workstreams, be a solution for LLR as a whole. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the actions proposed in paragraph 9 of this report be approved and that 
a report outlining progress with their delivery be submitted to the meeting of 
the Board in March 2017; 
 

(b) That the Director of Public Health be asked to develop a prevention wrap-
around offer for the Integrated Locality Teams and report on progress with 
this to a future meeting of the Board; 

 
(c) That individual partners be asked to progress the proposals outlined in 

paragraph 12 which relate to their organisation and that this be the focus of a 
Development Session for the Health and Wellbeing Board during Spring 
2017. 

 
(d) That officers be asked to develop a refreshed communications plan for the 

Health and Wellbeing Board, based on the Board’s role as set out in 
paragraph 13 of this report; 

 
(e) That officers be asked to develop a communications campaign for the Board 

related to self care and supporting people to stay safe, well and independent 
in Leicestershire; 

 
(f) That the Better Care Together/STP Programme Management Office be 

recommended to consider learning from the integration model developed in 
Salford; 

 
(g) That the Better Care Together/STP Programme Management Office be 

recommended to consider using the Public Health Prioritisation Tool to 
determine commissioning and decommissioning decisions across the health 
and social care system; 

 
(h) That a report on cross border issues in relation to the Sustainability and 

Transformation Plan be submitted to a future meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
 



 
 

 

346. STP Delivery Update.  
 
The Board received a verbal update on progress with the STP from the Chief Operating 
Officer at West Leicestershire CCG.  She confirmed that the STP had been submitted to 
NHS England on 21 October 2016.  Formal feedback had not yet been received although 
the acknowledgement from the NHS England regional office included informal feedback 
that there was overall confidence in the plan and that it was a credible plan with good 
communications and engagement. 
 
It was confirmed that further finance and activity submissions would be required in the 
light of the CCG Operational Plan but that there was no date for this at present.  Dates for 
public consultation on relevant parts of the STP had also not yet been confirmed, 
although engagement events were currently taking place across Leicestershire. 
 
The Capital Framework that would be used to determine the eligibility and success of 
capital bids for the STPs was expected in February or March 2017.  This would inform 
the timing of the public consultation as some of the proposals were dependent upon 
capital funding.  There was less than usual capital funding available but informal 
feedback had been positive about the relative priority of the LLR STP within the region. 
 
The System Leadership Team had met twice and had identified lead accountable officers 
for workstreams. The readiness of those workstreams was now being scoped. 
 
The System Leadership Team was currently debating arrangements for interaction 
between Health and Wellbeing Board Chairs and NHS Trust Board Chairs.  It was felt 
that this would be important to ensure the success of and commitment to the STP, as 
would engagement between clinicians and politicians. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information now provided be noted. 
 

347. CCG Operational Plan 2017 - 2019.  
 
The Board considered a report from West Leicestershire and East Leicestershire and 
Rutland CCGs which provided an overview of the CCGs Operational Plan.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that further discussion regarding the STP aspirations and urgent care 
priorities was need to ensure that the two were aligned.  The significant financial 
challenged faced by the CCGs was also acknowledged. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the overview of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning 
Groups’ Operational Plan be noted. 
 

348. Better Care Fund Refresh 2017-18.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
provided an update on the working progress to refresh and prepare the Leicestershire 
Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2017/18 to 2018/19.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) Discussions on the arrangements for Disabled Facilities Grant allocations in 
2017/18 had concluded and a figure had been confirmed to each district council 
based on their forecasting information.  A letter would be sent to each district 
council at the end of this week to confirm the position. 
 

(ii) The CCGs would not fund the Supporting Leicestershire Families Programme for 
2017/18 as it had not been possible to provide sufficient evidence of the effect that 
the Programme had on NHS services.  Information governance issues had 
prevented relevant data from being collected but these were expected to be 
resolved soon.  It was hoped that this would result in CCG funding being provided 
for the Programme.  The Board was pleased to note that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner had significantly increased his funding contribution for 2017/18 and 
that the district councils had also committed funding. 
 

(iii) The cost effectiveness of schemes within the BCF Plan had been considered 
during the refresh process.  An evaluation project with Loughborough University 
was also considering the effectiveness of four schemes funded through the BCF 
and how they improved patient flow. 
 

(iv) Although there had been a further increase between Christmas and New Year, the 
trend of rising emergency admissions to hospital for certain categories of patients 
appeared be plateauing.  This was likely to have been caused by the focus on a 
combination of initiatives including ongoing changes to the urgent care system, 
some of which were funded through the BCF, and internal improvements at UHL.  
It was noted that A&E attendance and planned care referrals continued to rise.  
These were an area of focus for the STP. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work in progress to refresh and prepare the Leicestershire Better Care Fund 
plan for 2017/18 – 2018/19 be noted. 
 

349. Summary Care Record Solution for Care Planning  
 
The Board considered a report of the Better Care Together IM&T Workstream which 
provided an update on the Summary Care Record and Care Planning.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was confirmed that the Summary Care Record would provide a comprehensive data set 
for patients receiving end of life care.  More assurance was needed that the project would 
deliver this and that it would be effectively rolled out across LLR. 
 
It was felt that LLR need a more ambitious digital strategy.  The STP would rely on the 
sharing of data in order to deliver the schemes within its workstreams.  To this end, 
cultural change, training and organisational development would be as important as the 
technical solution.  The development of Integrated Locality Teams provided an 
opportunity for cultural change and those involved were keen to drive this change.  It 
would be important to ensure that this workstream included the activities linked to the 
digital agenda and that dependencies on the development of the SCR were clearly 
identified. 



 
 

 

 
There was a role for both the Health and Wellbeing Board and STP workstreams to 
support and educate the public.  Currently, a significant number of patients did not agree 
to the sharing of their information.  As local health and care leaders, the Board needed to 
give people the confidence to share their patient records safely. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the update on the Summary Care Record and Care Planning be noted; 
 

(b) That the delivery of the Summary Care Record v2.1 to improve electronic care 
planning in services across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland be supported; 
 

(c) That a report on progress with the delivery of the Summary Care Record v2.1 be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board; 
 

(d) That a report on the Local Digital Roadmap be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
350. Parity of Esteem.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public health which provided an update 
on local progress to address Parity of Esteem and specifically to present a timed and 
quantified plan for addressing the physical health needs of people with serious and 
enduring mental illness.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Plan for addressing the physical health needs of people with serious and enduring 
mental illness was welcomed.  It was confirmed that it would remain a priority for CCGs 
and the police would wish to be involved through the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
Within the STP, the Chief Executive of Leicestershire Partnership Trust would lead the 
mental health workstream, which would have the same priorities and focus as the 
previous Better Care Together mental health workstream. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on local progress to address Parity of Esteem be noted. 
 

351. Unified Prevention Board update and Terms of Reference.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an update 
on the progress of the Unified Prevention Board schemes and proposed a change to the 
terms of reference to widen its scope to become an initial mechanism to integrate 
services within the sphere of prevention.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
It was confirmed that the Lightbulb Business Case had been approved by five of the 
seven district councils.  The other two district councils were waiting for the financial 
arrangements to be finalised before seeking approval.  Project resource would be 
available to help the district councils prepare for roll out of the Lightbulb Programme. 
 



 
 

 

It was noted that, within the STP, Leicester City Council had the lead role for prevention.  
However, it was felt that the work of the Unified Prevention Board aligned to and could 
provide a wrap around prevention offer in communities for the Integrated Locality Teams. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Terms of Reference for the Unified Prevention Board be approved. 

352. Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
looked back at the past year for the Health and Wellbeing Board and reflected on the 
progress that had been made across the partnership to improve the health and wellbeing 
of the population of Leicestershire.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2016 be approved for 
publication; 
 

(b) That the progress made by the Board during 2016 be noted; 
 

(c) That the key workstreams that have been identified to further progress the impact 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board in 2017 be supported. 

 
353. Better Care Fund Quarter 2 Performance Report.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
provided assurance on the national quarterly reporting requirements for the Better Care 
Fund.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that the quarter two Better Care Fund return was approved by 
representatives of all partner organisations on the Health and Wellbeing Board at the 
meeting of the Integration Executive on 24 November and submitted to NHS England on 
25 November. 
 

354. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 12 March 
at 2,00pm. 
 
 

 

 
2.00  - 3.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
05 January 2017 

 


